

**Case No.: S279137**

**In the Supreme Court  
of the  
State of California**

---

TAMELIN STONE, AMANDA KUNWAR,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM,

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

*On Review From the Court of Appeal for the First Appellate District,  
Division Five  
Civil No.: A164021*

*After an Appeal From the Superior Court of Sacramento County  
Judge Noel Wise  
Case Number RG21092734*

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF  
OF AMICUS CURIAE KERN COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM**

---

BRIAN P. WALTER, BAR NO. 171429  
ALEX Y. WONG, BAR NO. 217667  
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE  
6033 WEST CENTURY BOULEVARD, 5TH FLOOR  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045  
TEL: 310.981.2000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae KERN COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF .....5

CERTIFICATE REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING.....6

PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE.....7

I. INTRODUCTION.....7

II. PUBLIC HOSPITAL AUTHORITIES ARE CREATED AS EXTENSIONS OF COUNTIES IN ORDER TO PROVIDE HEALTHCARE TO THEIR RESIDENTS.....9

III. THE WAGE ORDER EXEMPTIONS APPLY TO HOSPITAL AUTHORITIES SINCE THE LEGISLATURE CONSIDERS THEM TO BE “POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS” .....11

IV. THE EXEMPTION IN LABOR CODE SECTION 220, SUBD. (B), FOR EMPLOYEES OF “OTHER MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS,” SHOULD BE READ BROADLY TO INCLUDE ALL PUBLIC ENTITIES THAT EXERCISE GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTIONS .....14

V. THE *STONE* DECISION WILL IMPAIR THE ABILITY OF COUNTIES TO PROVIDE EFFICIENT HEALTH CARE TO THEIR RESIDENTS .....15

A. THE DECISION WILL CREATE A FINANCIAL RISK FOR COUNTIES THAT CREATE PUBLIC HOSPITAL AUTHORITIES THAT WAS NOT INTENDED BY THE LEGISLATURE .....15

B. THE *STONE* DECISION WOULD CREATE MORE FINANCIAL BURDEN ON ALREADY IMPACTED PUBLIC HOSPITAL AUTHORITIES.....17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **State Cases**

<i>Campbell v. Regents of University of California</i> (2006) 35 Cal.4th 311 .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Arvin-Edison Water Storage District</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 729 .....	11, 12
<i>McLean v. State of California</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 615 .....	14
<i>Stone v. Alameda Health Systems</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 84 .....	6
<i>Torres v. Board of Commissioners</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 545 .....	14

### **State Statutes**

California Government Code §8557(b).....	13
California Government Code §8698(a).....	13
California Health & Safety Code §101525 .....	7
California Health & Safety Code §101525(a).....	11
California Health & Safety Code §101658(a).....	11
California Health & Safety Code §101827 .....	11
California Health & Safety Code §101850 .....	10, 15, 16
California Health & Safety Code §101850(d).....	10
California Health & Safety Code §101850(j).....	11
California Health & Safety Code §101852 .....	5, 9, 15
California Health & Safety Code §101852 (b).....	5, 8, 9, 13
California Health & Safety Code §101853(a).....	11
California Health & Safety Code §101853.1 .....	16
California Labor Code §200.....	14
California Labor Code §220.....	8, 14
California Labor Code §220(b) .....	14, 15

California Labor Code §512.1(e)(3)..... 13  
California Labor Code §512.5(c) ..... 13  
California Welfare & Institutions Code §17000 .....7, 10, 19

**Rules**

California Rule of Court 8.520(f).....5, 6

**Other Authorities**

Kern County Hospital Authority 2.170.010(F) ..... 17
